use of a structured questionnaire and the data were subjected to descriptive and inferential 

statistical analysis. 

The population of this study comprised the entire employees in the selected commercial banks in 

Kogi State. The total population of the entire employees of these banks are eight hundred and 

seventy two (872). 

Sample and Sampling Technique  

Considering the fact that the population of this study is large, it becomes impossible to study the 

entire population. Hence, obtaining sample from the entire population becomes imperative.  This 

research adopts Godden’ (2004) sample size statistical formula which is in line with Adefila